Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 648 (2002) 307



www.elsevier.com/locate/jorganchem

## Erratum

## Erratum to "Synthesis of (−)-coniine and (−)-pipecoline using ruthenium catalyzed ring closing metathesis" Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 624 (2001) 359–363\*

Kandasamy Pachamuthu, Y.D. Vankar \*

Department of Chemistry; Indian Institute of Technology, Kanpur 208 016, India

## (1) P. 360:

the correct structure of compound 5 is:

instead of

- (2) P. 360: line 11: '...in 71% ee from the imine 2b...' should be written as '...in 71% dr of 6b and 7b' from the imine 2b....
- (3) P. 360: the footnote should read: 'Optical purity of (-)-coniine was determined to confirm the diasteromeric ratio by hydrogenating the mixture of  $\mathbf{6a}$  and  $\mathbf{7a}$  and then making the Mosher's ester of the corresponding mixture of the two enantiomers and analysing the <sup>1</sup>H-NMR (400 MHz) spectrum'.
- (4) Page 362: the names of compounds 6a, 6b, and 7c need to be modified at the beginning of each as '2S-...' instead of '2R...'.

E-mail address: vankar@iitk.ac.in (Y.D. Vankar).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>★</sup> PII of original article: S0022-328X(00)00930-X.

<sup>\*</sup> Tel.: +91-512-597169; fax: +91-512-590007.